

## FINES AND SUSPENSIONS BULLETIN

Fri, Aug 10 - Thu, Aug 16

### PART ONE

*The following action has been taken by the United States Trotting Association. This information is in an abbreviated form.*

**\*\*\* NO RECORDS FOUND \*\*\***

### PART TWO - MAJOR PENALTIES

*The following actions published herein and imposed pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Racing Commissions of the various states and provinces are given full faith and credit and strictly enforced by the United States Trotting Association consistent with the provisions of USTA Rule 22, Section 13 and 14 relative to RECIPROCITY OF PENALTIES. The fact that there is no separate action taken by the USTA in the form of a "ruling of reciprocity" shall not be construed as a failure to recognize and/or reciprocate with those published penalties.*

*Please note that the following action is in an abbreviated form. Further information may be available by contacting the Racing Commissions or their representatives.*

**BELLAMY, RYAN**  
**HoP** on 6/15/2018

**ANDERSON, IN** **YOB 1984**  
FINED: \$1,000  
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 10,  
PURSE REDISTRIBUTION

#### **POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

71 IAC 5-3-2 and 71 IAC 8-1-2(a),(b) Sample #18062003-021 taken from the horse SUPERFICIAL in the 4th race on 6/15/2018, tested positive for Aminocaproic Acid at a level of 90.5 ng/mL.

**HoP** on 7/7/2018

HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 8,  
PURSE REDISTRIBUTION

#### **POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

71 IAC 5-3-2 and 71 IAC 8-1-2(a),(b) Sample #18071102-036 taken from STRONG PLAYIN KING in the first race on 7/7/2018 tested positive for Aminocaproic Acid at a level of 201 ng/mL. Violation was treated as one with previous ruling #18058HOP because of timing of notification.

**CIRASUOLA, JOSEPH GARY**  
**HoP** on 11/16/2017

**DURAND, MI** **YOB 1956**  
RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)  
AS OF 8/15/2018

#### **POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

71 IAC 5-3-2 71 IAC 8-1-2 Sample #E246035 collected on 11/16/17 from the horse Always A Vision was found to contain AMINOREX. Split sample confirmed by independent lab. Mr. Cirasuola as trainer is in violation of IHRC medication rules and the trainer responsibility rule. All purse money

earned on 11/16/17 must be returned and redistributed. Finished 3rd- \$1800.00 to be returned. Mitigating and aggravating circumstances were considered when deciding the penalty. 6 MMV points

***Status as of 8/15/2018 - Subsequent Ruling - Mr. Cirsuola dropped his appeal, paid the fine and served his suspension. He is restored to good standing.***

**HoP** on 11/17/2017

RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)  
AS OF 8/15/2018

### **POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

71 IAC 5-3-2 71 IAC 8-1-2 Sample #E246049 collected on 11/17/17 from the horse Cobalt Man was found to contain AMINOREX. Split sample confirmed by independent lab. Mr. Cirsuola as trainer is in violation of IHRC medication rules and the trainer responsibility rule. All purse money earned on 11/17/17 must be returned and redistributed. Finished 1st- \$8000.00 to be returned. Mitigating and aggravating factors were considered when deciding the penalty.

***Status as of 8/15/2018 - Subsequent Ruling - Mr. Cirsuola dropped his appeal, paid the fine and served his suspension. He is restored to good standing.***

**COLASANTI, JOHN**  
**Fhld** on 2/14/2018

**OLD BRIDGE, NJ** **YOB 1968**  
FINED: \$1,000...**STAYED**  
FULL - 730 DAYS, 8/15/2018 THRU  
8/13/2020...**STAYED**

### **FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE**

As a result of the evidence and testimony presented in the administrative hearing conducted on Friday June 22, 2018, the Board of Judges has determined that John Colasanti is in violation of numerous rules and regulations of the New Jersey Racing Commission. On February 14, 2018, during a routine field inspection by a state investigator from the New Jersey Racing Commission at Congress Hill Farm which is an off-track stabling facility that is licensed by and under the jurisdiction of the New Jersey Racing Commission, Mr Colasanti was observed by the investigator working with race horses in the stabling area of trainer Ann Depietro. The New Jersey Racing Commission investigator witnessed Mr. Colasanti place a padlock on a tack room door, and when approached by the investigator Mr. Colasanti was uncooperative. When the investigator did enter the tack room it was discovered that the tack room contained hypodermic needles,

syringes, and other drug instruments as well as numerous bottles o  
***Status as of 8/9/2018 - Stay - The NJRC is in receipt of a notice of appeal and request for a stay from John Colasanti in connection with a 2-year suspension and \$1,000 fine issued by the Board of Judge at Freehold Raceway for violation of NJAC 13:71-7.1, 13:71-7.29(a)1, 13, 14, 13:71-6.13, 13:71-26.7, 13:71-1.19, and 13:71-1.20(a). The Acting Executive Director, having considered the request for an appeal, hereby grants a stay of the suspension and fine pending a final determination by the Racing Commission. The matter will be transmitted to the Office of Administrative Law for a de novo hearing.***

**DEPIETRO, ANN L**  
Fhld on 2/14/2018

**CREAM RIDGE, NJ**  
FINED: \$3,000...**STAYED**  
FULL - 380 DAYS, 8/15/2018 THRU  
8/29/2019...**STAYED**

**YOB 1966**

**POSSESSION OF HYPODERMIC NEEDLES, SYRINGES AND/OR INJECTABLE AND/OR OTHER DRUGS**

As a result of the evidence and testimony presented in the administrative hearing conducted on Friday, June 22, 2018 the Board of Judges has determined that Ann Depietro: On February 14, 2018, did possess hypodermic needles and syringes and other drug instruments in her stabling area on an off-track stabling facility that is licensed by and under the jurisdiction of the NJRC. The possession of hypodermic needles, syringes and other drug instruments on a licensed off-track stabling facility by someone other than a veterinarian licensed by the NJRC is in direct violation of N.J.A.C. 13:71-7.29(a)13 and N.J.A.C. 13:71-23.9(a). As a result, Ms. Depietro is hereby issued a full suspension of her NJRC license for a period of six months and fined the sum of one-thousand (\$1,000.00) dollars.

***Status as of 8/8/2018 - Stay - The NJRC is in receipt of a notice of appeal and request for a stay from Ann DePietro in connection with a 380-day suspension and \$3,000 fine issued by the Board of Judges at Freehold Raceway for violation of NJAC 13:71-7.26(d), 13:71-7.29(a)13, 13:71-23.6(d), 13:71-23.9(a) 1,2, 13:71-1.19, and 13:71-1.20(a). The Acting Executive Director, having considered the request for an appeal, hereby grants a stay of the suspension and fine pending a final determination by the NJRC. The matter will be transmitted to the Office of Administrative Law for a de novo hearing with a request that the hearing be expedited.***

**DI STEFANO, JOHN A**  
PRC on 5/17/2018

**GREENFIELD, MA** **YOB 1956**  
FINED: \$1,250  
FULL - 15 DAYS, 8/13/2018 THRU  
8/27/2018  
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 8,  
PURSE REDISTRIBUTION

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

On June 1st, 2018 , Industrial Lab reported a post race positive test result for METHOCARBAMOL from JERICHO who participated in Race 7 at PRC on 5/17/18 and finished 1st. After waiving his right to a split sample, trainer JOHN DISTEFANO is hereby fined \$1250.00 (4th offense in 365 days), suspended for 15 days beginning 8/13/18 thru 8/27/18 and ordered to return purse monies won. ( \$5000.00 ) All fines are due within 48 hours of imposition and all appeals must be made in writing to the racing division of the MGC within 10 days of imposition.

**DOWDALL, MICHAEL J**  
PHL on 4/10/2018

**RAVENNA, OH**

**YOB 1968**

**OTHER**

Ruling #18030C stated that a fifteen (15) day full suspension would be held in abeyance but served "automatically" if a "similar infraction" were to occur within a six month period from 4/10/2018. On April 10, 2018, Mr. Dowdall failed to cooperate with investigators during a search at Mohegan Sun Pocono. On that date, Mr. Dowdall was also caught & penalized for attempting to give a horse (racing that evening) a foreign substance via a dose syringe. Within 6 months of 4/10/2018, Mr. Dowdall has received penalties for positive tests on 3 horses at Harrah`s Philadelphia (Rulings #18067CD,#18068CD,#18069CD). The judges determined the positive test violations to be "similar" to the violations from 4/10/2018 due to the fact that they involve "foreign substances" & horses trained by Mr. Dowdall; therefore, The fifteen day full suspension (8/13/2018 up to & including 8/27/2018) has been reinstated.

***Status as of 8/10/2018 - Subsequent Ruling - Pursuant to an agreement between The State Horse Racing Commission, Bureau of Standardbred Racing and Michael J. Dowdall, and in consideration for his withdrawal of his appeal for Harrah's Philadelphia Judges Ruling Nos. 18067CD, 18068CD, 18069CD, and 18070CD, the 15-day suspension imposed against Mr. Dowdall relative to Commission***

***Ruling No. 18030C, is hereby rescinded. The 15-day suspension shall remain in abeyance until December 15, 2018. If Mr. Dowdall has any further similar violations the 15-day suspension shall be reinstated immediately.***

**DOWSE, GARETH W**  
PcD on 7/7/2018

**MONTGOMERY, NY**

**YOB 1982**

FINED: \$1,000  
FULL - 30 DAYS, 9/1/2018 THRU  
9/30/2018

**POSITIVE TEST- PRE RACE**

PA Code 58-183.336 .352 .355 .357 On 7/7/18 Nocturnal Bluechip trained by Mr. Dowse failed the pre-race blood gas test. The horse was scratched and the horse is suspended for 30 days starting on 7/7/18 through 8/7/18. Mr. Dowse is also suspended(full)for 30 days starting on 8/4/18 through 9/2/2018. Starting on 7/25/18 he cannot transfer any horses he owns and/or trains without permission of the judges at Pocono Downs or The State Racing Commission. During this suspension he and all horses owned and trained by him are barred from all grounds under the jurisdiction of The State Racing Commission. He can appeal this decision in writing to The State Racing Commission within 10 days or notice of this decision as set forth in PA Code 58-183.404(a) The address for an appeal is: 2301 N. Cameron St.-Room 301-Harrisburg, PA 17110 ATTN: Brett Revington Phone: 717-787-5196.

***Status as of 8/15/2018 - Subsequent Ruling - The State Horse Racing Commission, Bureau of Standardbred Horse Racing has received in writing that Gareth W. Dowse has withdrawn his appeal of Pocono Downs Judges Ruling Number 18063PD. Mr. Dowse shall serve the 30 day suspension beginning September 1, 2018 through and including September 30, 2018. The fine is due no later than September 30, 2018.***

**PHL** on 7/20/2018

FINED: \$9,000  
FULL - 30 DAYS, 10/1/2018 THRU  
10/30/2018

**POSITIVE TEST- PRE RACE**

PA Code 58- 183.357 183.351 183.336 183.355 183.264(b) Mr. Dowse was the trainer of the horse UNDERCOVER STRIKE for the 4th race on July 20, 2018 at Harrah`s Philadelphia. UNDERCOVER STRIKE was deemed "unfit for competition" and scratched from the race due to metabolic alkalosis levels above the levels established by the PA State Horse Racing Commission. As the trainer, Mr. Dowse is responsible for the high levels.

UNDERCOVER STRIKE is placed on the stewards` list for thirty days. Mr. Dowse (for his 2nd offense) has been issued a sixty (60) day full suspension (September 3, 2018 up to and including November 1, 2018) and a \$2,500 fine. Fines are due within ten days of ruling. During the time of the suspension, all horses owned and/or trained by Mr. Dowse will also be suspended unless transferred to an owner/trainer in good standing. All owner/trainer transfers for Mr. Dowse must be approved by the Judges at Harrah`s Philadelphia and/or the PSHRC.

***Status as of 8/15/2018 - Subsequent Ruling - Pursuant to an agreement between the State Horse Racing Commission, Bureau of Standardbred Horse Racing and Gareth W. Dowse and in consideration of his withdrawal of Harrah's Philadelphia Judges Ruling Number 18071CD; the ruling is hereby modified as follows: Mr. Dowse shall serve a 30 day suspension beginning October 1, 2018 through and including October 30, 2018. Mr. Dowse shall pay a fine of \$9,000.00 that is due no later than October 30, 2018.***

**MCCOWN, CAMERON L**  
Ott on 6/27/2018

**OSTRANDER, OH**  
FINED: \$1,000

**YOB 1988**

HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE  
REDISTRIBUTION

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

Putnam County Fair O.S.R.C. 3769-18-01.(B)(1)(b) Trainer CAMERON McCOWN is hereby fined the sum of one thousand dollars (\$1,000.00) for violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-18-01.(B)(1)(b). Urine Sample #899544 tested by the Analytical Toxicology Laboratory at the Ohio Department of Agriculture on July 23, 2018 showed a presence of both flunixin and ketoprofen. The OSRC prohibits the presence of more than one regulatory NSAID in a blood sample. In addition, OFFICIALLY NUB is disqualified from first and placed last. Any purse money earned by OFFICIALLY NUB in the race must be returned and redistributed. All fines are due within forty-eight hours of the date of this ruling.

**POLGER, LORNE RICHARD**  
PHL on 8/13/2018

**LA JOLLA, CA**  
FINED: \$50

**YOB 1962**

INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF  
8/14/2018

**FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE**

PA Code 58- 183.266 183.267(8) Mr. Polger failed to complete



Pennsylvania license requirements and is issued a \$50 fine and an indefinite suspension. Fines are due within ten days of ruling. Appeals are due within ten days of ruling and must be submitted in writing to: The PA Horse Racing Commission, 2301 North Cameron St., Room 301, Harrisburg, PA 17110 ATTN: Brett Revington

**REYNOLDS, DAN L**

**CRESTLINE, OH**

**YOB 1974**

**Nfld** on 7/7/2018

**WARNING ISSUED**

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

Blood sample #855234 collected at Northfield Park on 7/7/18 from the horse Ibanez was found to contain flunixin at a concentration of 27+-2 nanograms per milliliter of plasma. This exceeds the Regulatory Threshold of 20 nanograms per milliliter adopted by the OSRC. O.S.R.C.-3769-18-01(B)(1)(a) 18-02 18-99

**SHEPARD, TRICIA M**

**NEW LONDON, OH**

**YOB 1977**

**Nor** on 7/14/2018

**FINED: \$500**

**FULL - 15 DAYS, 8/6/2018 THRU 8/20/2018**

**HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE REDISTRIBUTION**

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

MGCB Ruling 7178- Tricia Shepard was the trainer of record of the horse BADGER QUINN, winner of the 2nd race, on 7/14/2018 at Northville Downs when the post-race sample was found to contain Caffeine (472 +/- 15 NG/ml). Sample # E259935 (ARCI- 2B) 1st Offense in a 365 day period. Ms. Shepard waived her right to a formal hearing.

**TOMAN, ALEX J**

**BATTLE CREEK, MI**

**YOB 1972**

**Nfld** on 7/16/2018

**INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 8/14/2018**

**UNPAID OBLIGATION**

Mr. Toman is hereby suspended until he pays the \$500.00 entry fee for #9 Rack Up A Win, scratched from Ohio Sire Stakes race 11 on 7/16/18. O.S.R.C.-3769-12-26(A)(6) 12-99

**TRUITT, BRYAN J**

**SELBYVILLE, DE**

**YOB 1964**

**PHL** on 7/15/2018

**FINED: \$1,000**

**HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 8, PURSE REDISTRIBUTION**

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

PA Code 58- 183.352 183.355 183.357 183.361 Mr. Truitt was the trainer of the horse SONNY AT THE BEACH for the 2nd race on July 15, 2018 at Harrah`s Philadelphia. Blood samples (post race) taken from SONNY AT THE BEACH were tested and found to contain Dexamethasone. As the trainer, Mr. Truitt is responsible for the positive test. SONNY AT THE BEACH is disqualified and all purse money earned from the 2nd race on 7/15/2018 must be returned. Mr. Truitt is fined \$1,000. Fines are due within ten days of ruling. Mr. Truitt had a hearing on 8/9/2018. Appeals are due within ten days of ruling and must be submitted in writing to: The PA Horse Racing Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St., Rm 301, Harrisburg, PA, 17110 ATTN: Brett Revington

**WAXMAN, AARON D**  
PHL on 8/4/2018

**CARLISLE, ON** **YOB 1979**  
FINED: \$50  
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF  
8/14/2018

**FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE**

PA Code 58- 183.266 183.267(8) Mr. Waxman failed to complete Pennsylvania license requirements and is issued a \$50 fine and an indefinite suspension. Fines are due within ten days of ruling. Appeals are due within ten days of ruling and must be submitted in writing to: The PA Horse Racing Commission, 2301 North Cameron St., Room 301, Harrisburg, PA 17110 ATTN: Brett Revington

**PART THREE - WHIPPING VIOLATIONS**

**ATHEARN, MATTHEW M**  
Tops on 8/7/2018

**NEW GLOUCESTER, ME** **YOB 1998**  
FINED: \$100

**USING THE WHIP IN UNCONVENTIONAL MANNER**  
Whipping out side of the arch

**AVENATTI, WYATT A**  
Lex on 8/4/2018

**CHRISMAN, IL** **YOB 1996**  
FINED: \$100

**EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP**  
811 KAR 1:075 Sec. 9(3) Indiscriminate use of the whip by using other than wrist and elbow movement.



**BARTLETT, JASON JAMES**      **GOSHEN, NY**      **YOB 1981**  
YR on 8/7/2018      FINED: \$250  
**FAILURE TO KEEP A LINE IN EACH HAND**

**PLUTA, KIM S**      **JACKSON, MI**      **YOB 1970**  
Nor on 6/30/2018      FINED: \$100  
**INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP**  
MGCB Ruling 7176- While driving #2 RING LEDA, Mr. Pluta did violate the whipping policy mandated by the MGCB effective 4/06/2018. (First 2018 Offense)

**POWELL, LOGAN H**      **FELTON, DE**      **YOB 1997**  
Urbna on 8/9/2018      FINED: \$100  
**FAILURE TO KEEP A LINE IN EACH HAND**  
Violation of Rule 3769-17-17(A)(B) - Mr. Powell was driving #6 PERMA GRIN in the 15th race on Thursday, August 9, 2018 at the Champaign County Fair. He was whipping going to the 3/4 pole with lines in one hand and also was moving whipping arm in exaggerated manner with loose lines while whipping.

**ROBINSON, STEVEN WALTER WEST GARDINER, ME**      **YOB 1964**  
Scar on 8/5/2018      FINED: \$100  
**FAILURE TO KEEP A LINE IN EACH HAND**  
Mr. Robinson did fail to keep a line in each hand around the final turn.

**SUMNER, ROBERT W**      **LINDENHURST, NY**      **YOB 1961**  
Frybg on 10/4/2017      FINED: \$250  
**INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP**  
Mr. Sumner placed both reins in one hand in the stretch drive and used his whip in an excessive manner.

**TAYLOR, CHARLES M**      **ALBION, MI**      **YOB 1958**  
Nor on 7/13/2018      FINED: \$100  
**INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP**  
MGCB Ruling 7177- While driving #4 SPARTAN CAN-DO, Mr. Taylor did violate the whipping policy mandated by the MGCB effective 4/06/2018. First 2018 Offense.

**TETRICK, TOM T**      **GEFF, IL**      **YOB 1978**  
Lex on 8/9/2018      FINED: \$100  
**EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP**

811 KAR 1:075 Sec. 9(3) Indiscriminate use of whip by using other than wrist and elbow movement.

**WASHINGTON, DENNIS M**                      **SARATOGA, NY**                      **YOB**  
**1964**

**MR** on 8/14/2018                      **FINED: \$150**  
**EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP**  
While driving "ENOUGH CASH," in 2nd Qualifying Race at Monticello Raceway, you did leave excessive whip marks on this horse, observed by State Vet at conclusion of race.

#### PART FOUR - MINOR PENALTIES

**ALEXANDER, TRAVIS M**                      **DETROIT, MI**                      **YOB 1979**  
**YR** on 8/13/2018                      **FINED: \$100**  
**LATE DRIVER CHANGE**

**ATHEARN, MATTHEW M**                      **NEW GLOUCESTER, ME**                      **YOB 1998**  
**Scar** on 8/11/2018                      **FINED: \$100**  
**HORSE PLACED 8**  
**INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION**

**BARKER, SHAWN D II**                      **CHILLICOTHE, OH**                      **YOB 1991**  
**ScD** on 8/8/2018                      **FINED: \$100**  
**INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION**

**BAYNES, RAY**                      **FREEHOLD, NJ**                      **YOB 1956**  
**PHL** on 8/9/2018                      **FINED: \$250**  
**HORSE LATE TO THE PADDOCK**

**BEAVER, CHRISTOPHER F**                      **RADNOR, OH**                      **YOB 1972**  
**PHL** on 8/2/2018                      **FINED: \$500**  
**WARMING UP BEFORE PRE-RACE BLOOD TEST**

**BURKE, RONALD J**                      **CANONSBURG, PA**                      **YOB 1969**  
**PcD** on 7/29/2018                      **FINED: \$300**  
**LEAVING HORSE UNATTENDED**

**BUTENSCHOEN, JOHN R**                      **WIND GAP, PA**                      **YOB 1963**  
**PHL** on 8/3/2018                      **FINED: \$500**

**WARMING UP BEFORE PRE-RACE BLOOD TEST**

<b>COLLINS, DEAN T</b> Mea on 8/6/2018 <b>KICKING A HORSE</b>	<b>WASHINGTON, PA</b> FINED: \$500	<b>YOB 1957</b>
<b>CUSHING, MITCHELL D</b> Scar on 8/5/2018 <b>CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE</b>	<b>ALBION, ME</b> FINED: \$200 HORSE PLACED 7	<b>YOB 1998</b>
<b>CUSHING, RONALD L</b> Scar on 8/11/2018 <b>KICKING A HORSE</b>	<b>ALBION, ME</b> FINED: \$125	<b>YOB 1964</b>
<b>DAVIS, FREDERICK K</b> Nor on 6/29/2018 <b>FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION</b>	<b>FOWLerville, MI</b> FINED: \$50	<b>YOB 1945</b>
<b>DE SIMONE, JOHN S JR.</b> MR on 8/9/2018 <b>FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS</b>	<b>KIAMESHA LAKE, NY</b> FINED: \$100	<b>YOB 1958</b>
<b>EVERS, MARK E</b> Lex on 8/5/2018 <b>FAILURE TO OBEY THE INSTRUCTIONS OF A RACING OFFICIAL</b>	<b>LEBANON, OH</b> FINED: \$50	<b>YOB 1957</b>
<b>FIELDING, GERALD R</b> MR on 8/7/2018 <b>INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK</b>	<b>MONTICELLO, NY</b> DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 8/8/2018 THRU 8/10/2018	<b>YOB 1943</b>
<b>FUSCO, VINCENT JR</b> YR on 8/10/2018 <b>DELAYING THE POST PARADE</b> YR on 8/10/2018 <b>FAILURE TO DESIGNATE RESPONSIBLE PERSON/TRAINER IN PADDOCK</b>	<b>MANALAPAN, NJ</b> FINED: \$100 FINED: \$100	<b>YOB 1966</b>
<b>GARDNER, ANDY J</b>	<b>VERNON, NY</b>	<b>YOB 1983</b>

<b>PcD on 8/9/2018</b>	<b>FINED: \$100</b>	
<b>NO VACCINATION / COGGINS / HEALTH CERTIFICATE</b>		
<b>GASBARRO, LOUIS A III</b>	<b>SACO, ME</b>	<b>YOB 1978</b>
<b>Scar on 8/11/2018</b>	<b>FINED: \$125</b>	
<b>KICKING A HORSE</b>		
<b>GOMEZ, VINCE W</b>	<b>FRANKLIN, OH</b>	<b>YOB 1970</b>
<b>ScD on 8/8/2018</b>	<b>FINED: \$50</b>	
<b>FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED</b>		
<b>GRAFFAM, NICHOLAS M</b>	<b>FALMOUTH, ME</b>	<b>YOB 1990</b>
<b>Scar on 8/11/2018</b>	<b>FINED: \$200</b>	
<b>CROWDING/PUTTING ANOTHER WHEEL UNDER ANOTHER HORSE OR DRIVER</b>		
<b>GRAY, ADAM LEROY</b>	<b>CUMBERLAND, ME</b>	<b>YOB 1973</b>
<b>Tops on 8/11/2018</b>	<b>FINED: \$100</b>	
<b>FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION</b>		
<b>GREGORY, ARTHUR E JR</b>	<b>LEBANON, OH</b>	<b>YOB 1964</b>
<b>ScD on 8/11/2018</b>	<b>FINED: \$200</b>	
<b>FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION</b>		
<b>HALL, AARON C</b>	<b>GARDINER, ME</b>	<b>YOB 1993</b>
<b>Tops on 8/11/2018</b>	<b>FINED: \$100</b>	
<b>CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE</b>		
<b>HARP, RICHARD E</b>	<b>MONTICELLO, NY</b>	<b>YOB 1960</b>
<b>MR on 8/14/2018</b>	<b>FINED: \$50</b>	
<b>INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION</b>		
<b>HAUGHTON, THOMAS L</b>	<b>LOXAHATCHEE, FL</b>	<b>YOB 1957</b>
<b>PHL on 8/8/2018</b>	<b>FINED: \$200</b>	
<b>LATE DRIVER CHANGE</b>		
<b>HEASLEY, SHANE A</b>	<b>CANFIELD, OH</b>	<b>YOB 1973</b>
<b>Nfld on 8/8/2018</b>	<b>FINED: \$50</b>	
<b>FAILURE TO HAVE HORSE PROPERLY EQUIPPED</b>		
<b>HOCHSTETLER, HOMER J</b>	<b>PINEHURST, NC</b>	<b>YOB</b>

1952

**VD on 8/10/2018**                      **FINED: \$50**  
**FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED**

**HOLLAND, BRENT**                      **FRISCO, TX**                      **YOB 1971**  
**YR on 7/30/2018**                      **DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 8/13/2018 THRU**  
**8/15/2018**  
**HORSE PLACED 5**  
**CROWDING/PUTTING ANOTHER WHEEL UNDER ANOTHER HORSE**  
**OR DRIVER**

**INGRASSIA, JACQUELINE M**      **ALLENTOWN, NJ**                      **YOB 1947**  
**PHL on 8/9/2018**                      **FINED: \$250**  
**HORSE PLACED 2**  
**CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE**

**KAKALEY, MATTHEW DON**      **MOUNTAIN TOP, PA**                      **YOB 1988**  
**PHL on 8/3/2018**                      **FINED: \$200**  
**INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION**  
**PHL on 8/5/2018**                      **FINED: \$400**  
**FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED**

**LARE, KEVIN**                      **HARRINGTON, DE**                      **YOB 1969**  
**PcD on 8/12/2018**                      **FINED: \$200**  
**LATE DRIVER CHANGE**

**LOUGH, TYLOR J**                      **JAMESTOWN, OH**                      **YOB 1987**  
**ScD on 8/9/2018**                      **FINED: \$50**  
**FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED**

**MACDONALD, ANTHONY A**      **GUELPH, ON**                      **YOB 1976**  
**PHL on 8/2/2018**                      **FINED: \$200**  
**INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION**

**MCCOWN, CAMERON L**              **OSTRANDER, OH**                      **YOB 1988**  
**Lex on 8/5/2018**                      **FINED: \$50**  
**FAILURE TO OBEY THE INSTRUCTIONS OF A RACING OFFICIAL**  
**ScD on 8/11/2018**                      **FINED: \$100**  
**CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE**

**MERRIMAN, AARON EDWARD**      **NORTHFIELD, OH**                      **YOB 1978**

<b>Mea</b> on 8/6/2018	FINED: \$200	
<b>FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED</b>		
<b>Nfld</b> on 8/6/2018	FINED: \$50	
<b>INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION</b>		
<b>MILBY, FRANKLIN D</b>	<b>CORDOVA, MD</b>	<b>YOB 1978</b>
<b>OD</b> on 8/12/2018	FINED: \$150	
	HORSE PLACED 6	
<b>CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE</b>		
<b>MILLER, BRETT A</b>	<b>JOBSTOWN, NJ</b>	<b>YOB 1973</b>
<b>M</b> on 7/31/2018	FINED: \$100	
<b>INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION</b>		
<b>MILLER, ERVIN M</b>	<b>WIND GAP, PA</b>	<b>YOB 1966</b>
<b>MR</b> on 8/13/2018	FINED: \$250	
<b>FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION</b>		
<b>MILLER, MARCUS DREW</b>	<b>STROUDSBURG, PA</b>	<b>YOB 1989</b>
<b>PHL</b> on 8/5/2018	FINED: \$200	
<b>FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED</b>		
<b>MORGAN, ANTHONY N</b>	<b>WARWICK, MD</b>	<b>YOB 1958</b>
<b>PHL</b> on 8/2/2018	FINED: \$200	
<b>INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION</b>		
<b>MORGAN, VIRGIL V JR</b>	<b>GROVE CITY, OH</b>	<b>YOB 1965</b>
<b>ScD</b> on 8/4/2018	FINED: \$100	
<b>LATE TO THE PADDOCK</b>		
<b>MOYER, JARED RAYMOND</b>	<b>WARWICK, MD</b>	<b>YOB 1992</b>
<b>OD</b> on 8/8/2018	FINED: \$150	
<b>CROWDING/PUTTING ANOTHER WHEEL UNDER ANOTHER HORSE OR DRIVER</b>		
<b>NORRIS, CHARLIE R</b>	<b>MEADOW LANDS, PA</b>	<b>YOB 1963</b>
<b>Mea</b> on 8/7/2018	FINED: \$200	
	HORSE PLACED 7	
<b>INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION</b>		
<b>OAKES, CHRISTOPHER W</b>	<b>WILKES BARRE, PA</b>	<b>YOB 1964</b>



<b>PHL on 8/8/2018</b>	<b>FINED: \$500</b>	
<b>FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION</b>		
<b>PAGE, CHRIS L</b>	<b>MT VERNON, OH</b>	<b>YOB 1983</b>
<b>Nfld on 8/6/2018</b>	<b>FINED: \$100</b>	
<b>TALKING ON THE RACE TRACK</b>		
<b>PELLING, BRETT G</b>	<b>CREAMRIDGE, NJ</b>	<b>YOB 1958</b>
<b>PHL on 8/3/2018</b>	<b>FINED: \$500</b>	
<b>WARMING UP BEFORE PRE-RACE BLOOD TEST</b>		
<b>PLANO, LUKE</b>	<b>SACRAMENTO, CA</b>	<b>YOB 1980</b>
<b>HoP on 8/7/2018</b>	<b>FINED: \$200</b>	
	<b>HORSE PLACED 7</b>	
<b>CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE</b>		
<b>PUTNAM, JOSEPH D</b>	<b>PENDLETON, IN</b>	<b>YOB 1998</b>
<b>ScD on 8/8/2018</b>	<b>FINED: \$50</b>	
<b>FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED</b>		
<b>SMITH, JEREMY R</b>	<b>WASHINGTON CH, OH</b>	<b>YOB 1980</b>
<b>ScD on 8/7/2018</b>	<b>FINED: \$50</b>	
<b>FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS</b>		
<b>ScD on 8/8/2018</b>	<b>FINED: \$100</b>	
<b>CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE</b>		
<b>SMITH, TREVOR GENE</b>	<b>WASHINGTON CH, OH</b>	<b>YOB 1996</b>
<b>Lex on 8/5/2018</b>	<b>FINED: \$50</b>	
<b>FAILURE TO OBEY THE INSTRUCTIONS OF A RACING OFFICIAL</b>		
<b>ScD on 8/7/2018</b>	<b>FINED: \$50</b>	
<b>FAILURE TO PARTICIPATE IN THE POST PARADE</b>		
<b>SMITH, TYLER ALAN</b>	<b>WASHINGTON COURT HOU, OH</b>	<b>YOB 1993</b>
<b>Lex on 8/5/2018</b>	<b>FINED: \$50</b>	
<b>LAYING BACK IN SULKY</b>		
<b>STAFFORD, ARTHUR C JR</b>	<b>FELTON, DE</b>	<b>YOB 1966</b>
<b>PHL on 8/12/2018</b>	<b>FINED: \$200</b>	
	<b>HORSE PLACED 6</b>	
<b>JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS</b>		

<b>SUGG, KURT D</b> Nfld on 8/8/2018 <b>LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN</b>	<b>POLK, OH</b> FINED: \$200	<b>YOB 1969</b>
<b>SUTTON, JOSHUA</b> Lex on 8/5/2018 <b>LAYING BACK IN SULKY</b> ScD on 8/8/2018 <b>FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED</b>	<b>CLARKSVILLE, OH</b> FINED: \$50  FINED: \$50	<b>YOB 1982</b>
<b>TETRICK, TIM A</b> PHL on 8/5/2018 <b>INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION</b>	<b>WOOLWICH TWP, NJ</b> FINED: \$200	<b>YOB 1981</b>
<b>WRENN, PETER M</b> HoP on 8/10/2018 <b>LATE DRIVER CHANGE</b>	<b>CARMEL, IN</b> FINED: \$100	<b>YOB 1962</b>
<b>WRENN, RONNIE H JR.</b> Nfld on 8/6/2018 <b>TALKING ON THE RACE TRACK</b>	<b>STOW, OH</b> FINED: \$100	<b>YOB 1986</b>